£000 £000

250,164 Cash and cash equivalents 206,044
16,749 Cash balances 49,467

400,724 Fixed interest securities 425,110
285,066 Index-linked securities 222,663
135,587 Private debt 152,808

1,088,290 Total assets 1,056,092

Statement of Accounts - Pension Fund Accounts

180

19.6 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Interest rates have remained constant but this is not always the case and can vary.  As a result, any
variation in interest rates affects the level of income achievable and the value of the net assets of the
Fund to pay benefits.  The Fund’s institutional consultants, Hymans Robertson, have undertaken a
sensitivity analysis and advised that it is reasonable in today’s climate that a movement
increase/(decrease) of not more than 100 basis points on a year to year basis is possible based on past
experience.

The table below shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of an
increase/(decrease) of 1% change in interest rates assuming all other factors remain unchanged.

Asset value Impact of Impact of Asset type Asset value Impact of Impact of
as at 1% increase 1% decrease as at 1% increase 1% decrease

31 March 2020 31 March 2021
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

250,164 250,164 250,164 Cash and cash equivalents 206,044 206,044 206,044
16,749 16,749 16,749 Cash balances 49,467 49,467 49,467

400,724 396,717 404,731 Fixed interest securities 425,110 420,859 429,361
285,066 285,066 285,066 Index-linked securities 222,663 222,663 222,663
135,587 134,231 136,943 Private debt 152,808 151,280 154,336

1,088,290 1,082,927 1,093,653 Total change in assets available 1,056,092 1,050,313 1,061,871

The above analysis demonstrates that a 1% change in interest rates will only impact the fair value of
fixed interest and private debt, interest received would be unaffected.

A 1% movement of interest rates on cash and index linked securities would not impact the fair value and
would have a negligible effect on interest received.

19.7 Currency risk

Currency risk is the extent to which the fair value of future cash flows of a financial asset/liability will
fluctuate due to changes in exchange rates.  The Fund is exposed to currency risk on all assets that are
denominated in any currency other than sterling its reporting currency.  To reduce the volatility

[…]

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2021:

31 March 2020 Asset type 31 March 2021
£000 £000

557,905 Overseas equities quoted 705,064
751,609 Overseas unit life assurance policies 1,112,830
481,814 Global unit life assurance policies 835,605

1,462,857 ACCESS pooled global equity funds 2,044,184
31,360 Global property 30,720

340,348 Overseas private equity 409,514
392,963 Overseas infrastructure 607,189
234,178 Overseas timber 244,419
109,895 Overseas private debt 120,352

64,499 Foreign currency 60,510
4,427,428 Total oversea assets 6,170,387

19.8 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

In consultation with the Fund’s institutional consultant, Hymans Robertson the Fund considers the likely
volatility associated with exchange rate movements to be in the region of 9.8% (2019/20: 13%)
(approximately one standard deviation) assuming other factors remain constant.

The table below shows the effect of a 9.8% (2019/20: 13%) strengthening/weakening of the pound
against the investments the Fund holds in various other currencies.  The increase/ (decrease) on the net
assets of the Fund are as follows:

Asset value Asset value
as at Asset type as at

31 March 2020 +13% -13% 31 March 2021 +9.8% -9.8%
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

557,905 630,433 485,377 Overseas equities quoted 705,064 774,160 635,968
751,609 849,318 653,900 Overseas unit life assurance policies 1,112,830 1,221,887 1,003,773
481,814 544,450 419,178 Global unit life assurance policies 835,605 917,494 753,716

1,462,857 1,653,028 1,272,686 ACCESS pooled global equity funds 2,044,184 2,244,514 1,843,854
31,360 35,437 27,283 Global property 30,720 33,731 27,709

340,348 384,593 296,103 Overseas private equity 409,514 449,646 369,382
392,963 444,048 341,878 Overseas infrastructure 607,189 666,694 547,684
234,178 264,621 203,735 Overseas timber 244,419 268,372 220,466
109,895 124,181 95,609 Overseas private debt 120,352 132,146 108,558

64,499 72,884 56,114 Foreign currency 60,510 66,440 54,580
4,427,428 5,002,993 3,851,863 Total change in assets available 6,170,387 6,775,084 5,565,690

Change in year in the
net assets to pay benefits net assets to pay benefits

Change in year in the

Statement of Accounts - Pension Fund Accounts

182

19.9 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the possibility that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument might fail in
its obligation to pay amounts due to the Pension Fund resulting in a financial loss.  The market value of
investments reflects an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly
provided for in the carrying value of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

The Fund is exposed to credit risk in all its operational activities through forward currency contracts,